
Meeting papers

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:26 November 2018     

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Andrea Clarke

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Clarke

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written or oral questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the committee.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 6.00pm on 28 
November 2018 (three clear working days before date of the meeting). 
Please send questions to the Democratic Services Unit, marked for the 
attention of Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk).  

Chair

4  MEMBER QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the committee. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 6.00pm on 28 November 2018 (three clear working 
days before the date of the meeting). Please send questions to the 
Democratic Services Unit marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke 
(email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chair

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - (Pages 1 - 4) Andrea Clarke

6  RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT DIRECTIONS AND WASTE 
TRANSFER UPDATE (Pages 5 - 10)

Wayne Lewis

7  TIPPING AWAY CONSULTATION (Pages 11 - 18) Andy Pritchard

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

8  COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 19 - 24) Locke, Scott 
Williams

9  MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT (Pages 25 - 36) Louise 
Seabrook

10  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 37 - 42) Andy Pritchard

11  2018/21 ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND DRAFT ACTION PLAN FOR 
2019/22 (Pages 43 - 56)

Wayne Lewis, 
Scott Williams

FOR INFORMATION

Committee meetings in 2019: -

12 February 2019
18 June 2019
8 October 2019
3 December 2019

All meetings start at 10am, and are held in the Cabinet Suite, Shire Hall, Gloucester, GL1 2TG. 

Membership –  Cllr Nigel Moor and Cllr Ray Theodoulou Cllr Sue Coakley (Cotswold District 
Council), Cllr Chris Coleman (Cheltenham Borough Council), Cllr Bruce Hogan (Forest of Dean 
District Council), Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council), Cllr Chris McFarling (Forest of 
Dean District Council), Cllr Tina Stevenson (Cotswold District Council) and Cllr Mark Williams 
(Tewkesbury Borough Council)

Co-Opted Members - Cllr George Butcher (Stroud District Council), Cllr Richard Cook (Gloucester 
City Council), Cllr Simon Pickering (Stroud District Council) and Cllr Terry Pullen (Gloucester City 
Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns  01452 328472, email 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324203/fax: 425850/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) Co-opted Members
Gloucester City and Stroud District Councils may each nominate up to two Co-opted 
Members to attend and participate in the Committee’s meetings. Co-opted Members may 

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

take a full part in public debate where they are present, but may not vote.  In the event of 
the Committee discussing confidential “exempt” non–public items the general presumption 
is that co-opted members shall leave the meeting, although should a co-opted member 
make a case to stay, this may be waived at the Chairman’s discretion provided no voting 
member raises an objection. Co-opted Members may, in such circumstances, be asked to 
leave the meeting while the Chairman seeks views from Voting Members.

(d) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are asked to sign the attendance list.
2. Substitution of members – Where a substitute member takes the place of a 

committee member who is an executive member of the appointing partner authority 
the substitute member must also be a member of the executive.

3. Quorum - The quorum for a meeting shall be five committee members, which shall 
include at least one member appointed by each of the five different partner 
authorities. No business shall be transacted unless quorum is reached. If quorum is 
not reached within 30 minutes of the start of the meeting, (or if quorum ceases to be 
present during a meeting), the meeting shall be adjourned to the same time and 
venue within five working days of the meeting or to a date determined by the 
Chairman.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 9 October 
2018 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Sue Coakley (Chairman)
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Bruce Hogan
Cllr Jim Mason

Cllr Chris McFarling
Cllr Nigel Moor
Cllr Terry Pullen
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Mark Williams

Officers in attendance: Julie Davies, Wayne Lewis, Andy Pritchard, Roger Smith and Scott 
Williams

Apologies: Cllr George Butcher 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

54. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.

55. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
No member questions were received.

56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

57. RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT AND WASTE TRANSFER UPDATE 
57.1 Wayne Lewis, Head of the Joint Waste Team, presented the report. He informed the 

committee that tenders had been received for the residual waste transfer to Javelin Park, 
and were in the process of being evaluated, but not yet at the position for award.

57.2 He also explained that the county council was proposing that a tipping away policy be 
developed and that this proposal would be considered at the council’s Cabinet meeting on 
10 October 2018.

57.3 A question was asked with regard to electricity generation at Javelin Park. However it was 
explained that Commercial Services were managing this process, not the Joint Waste 
Team, and that information would be sought from that team.
ACTION: Wayne Lewis

57.4 Information on the quantity and type of emissions when Javelin Park was at full capacity 
was requested. 
ACTION: Wayne Lewis

57.5 The committee agreed to note: -
 the progress on the construction of the EfW facility; 
 the progress on the procurement of waste transfer; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

 notes that a tipping away policy is, subject to a county council cabinet resolution, to 
be issued for consultation; and, 

 the progress on the evaluation of waste delivery options for Cheltenham Borough 
Council (CBC) and Tewkesbury Borough Council (TBC) to deliver residual waste to 
Javelin Park.

58. COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL (CDC) SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE 
58.1 Claire Locke, Group Manager Council Advisory Services Cotswold District Council (CDC), 

and Scott Williams, Contracts Manager Collection and Street Scene East Joint Waste 
Team, gave a detailed presentation of the work involved in the waste and recycling service 
review at CDC. (The presentation slides were uploaded to the council website and included 
in the minute book.)

58.2 The committee congratulated the team on the excellent research undertaken to support the 
service review. Members engaged in a detailed discussion of the review, particularly the 
learning points, and future proofing aspects. 

58.3 Members questioned whether all district councils should consider making arrangements for 
seasonal collection of green waste. It was felt that there was an appetite for this although it 
could be challenging given that the subscription would remain the same for the year. It was 
noted that this approach was already undertaken in Stroud District. It was also important to 
consider whether this would have a negative impact on the residual waste stream.

58.4 It was noted that a particular challenge for CDC was the distance needed for travel to 
service the North of the district. The review had considered whether it would be viable to 
build a satellite depot however the evaluation had demonstrated that the site would likely 
cost more than it would save.

58.5 It was suggested that it would be beneficial if future reviews reflected climate change 
targets. It was also felt that it was timely to consider electrifying the fleet in the longer term. 
It was noted that the annual recycling carbon index indicated that Gloucestershire was in 
the top 5. It was agreed that this report should be sent to committee members.
ACTION: Wayne Lewis

58.6 Members agreed that although it was good to see an increase in recycling, the overarching 
message remained to reduce, reuse and then recycle.

59. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS FINAL OUTTURN 2017/18 
59.1 Wayne Lewis, Head of the Joint Waste Team, presented the report. In response to a 

question regarding staffing vacancies he informed the committee that he would be looking 
to boost capacity over the coming months. However one of the factors to be considered 
was that historically the county council had funded these posts, and whether going forward 
these should be shared posts; was it time to do a wider review?

59.2 It was commented that it would be important to understand whether the partnership was 
operating equitably. 

59.3 The committee agreed to note the financial performance as contained in this report.

60. RECYCLING MARKETS AND END DESTINATIONS 
60.1 The committee held a detailed discussion on the Charter. All committee members agreed 

that we should do everything we could to make it as easy as possible to make recycling 
information available to the public. There was however no clear agreement across all 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

partnership members to sign up to the Charter. It was felt that there was insufficient 
information on the provenance of the organisation, and that it would be better to consider 
this matter again with more information.

60.2 The committee noted the update on the recycling commodities market.

61. HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRES EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 
61.1 Roger Smith, Contracts Manager (HRCs, Recycling and Disposal), gave a detailed 

presentation of the report. 

61.2 There was some disquiet with the identified alternative location for when a HRC would be 
closed in that there would be some distance to travel. It was noted that the Swindon Road, 
Cheltenham site was not included in these changes. The Joint Waste Team and 
Cheltenham Borough Council agreed to discuss options for the future.

61.3 In response to questions it was explained that employee contractual issues would be 
managed by Ubico as the employer.

61.4 It was commented that there had not been any consultation with Stroud District Council on 
this matter. 

61.5 Members were concerned that these changes would increase the potential for fly-tipping 
and requested that this situation be closely monitored.

62. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT 
The committee noted the financial performance as contained in the report.

63. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
The committee was informed that there had been a modest increase in recycling rates this 
year. It was of concern that residual waste arisings had increased earlier this year; this 
could have been as a result if the poor weather. This area has now recovered.

64. QUARTER 2 ACTION PLAN AND RISKS UPDATE 
64.1 The committee: -

 noted the progress of the current (2018/21) action plan; 
 noted the inclusion of a new action at 3.11 of the action plan (re-procurement of 

HRC wood contracts); 
 agreed the revised target completion dates for actions 4.4 and 4.12; and, 
 noted the high level risks and proposed mitigation measures set out in section 4 of 

this report.

64.2 The committee also received verbal updates from co-opted members of the committee 
Stroud District Council and Gloucester City Council.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.03 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Residual Waste Treatment Directions and Update on Waste 
Transfer Arrangements 

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 4th December 2018

Significant 
Decision

Yes

Responsible 
Officers

Wayne Lewis, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team 

wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Main Consultees Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee Partner Councils 

Purpose of Report To: 

1. update on progress on the construction of the Javelin Park Energy 
from Waste (EfW) facility and on mobilisation plans for the delivery of 
waste to the facility; 

2. issue directions for the delivery arrangements for collected residual 
household waste from each of the Waste Collection Authorities (WCAs) 
in Gloucestershire.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:
I. Notes the progress on the construction of the EfW facility. 

II. Notes the update on the procurement of waste transfer 
arrangements for each of the WCAs within Gloucestershire. 

III. Makes the following directions under s51(4) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990:
a) that Stroud District Council delivers all its collected 

household residual waste to Urbaser Balfour Beatty at 
Javelin Park Haresfield Stonehouse Gloucestershire with 
effect from 1st March 2019;

b) that Gloucester City Council delivers all its collected 
household residual waste to Urbaser Balfour Beatty at 
Javelin Park Haresfield Stonehouse Gloucestershire with 
effect from 1st March 2019.

IV. Authorises the Head of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team to 
undertake the administrative function of issuing directions in 
accordance with s51(4) of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 which give effect to the following directions made by the 
Committee under s51(4) of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk


a) that Cotswold District Council delivers all its collected 
household residual waste to the provider awarded a 
contract by Gloucestershire County Council for the 
transfer of collected household residual waste in the 
Cotswold District to the place specified in that contract 
with effect from 1st February 2020;

b) that Forest of Dean District Council delivers all its 
collected household residual waste to the provider 
awarded a contract by Gloucestershire County Council 
for the transfer of collected household residual waste in 
the Forest of Dean District to the place specified in that 
contract with effect from 1st February 2020;

c) that Cheltenham Borough Council delivers all its collected 
household residual waste to the provider awarded a 
contract by Gloucestershire County Council for the 
transfer of all its collected household residual waste in the 
Cheltenham Borough to the place specified in that 
contract with effect from 1st March 2019;

d) that Tewkesbury Borough Council delivers at least thirty  
percent by weight of all its collected household residual 
waste to Urbaser Balfour Beatty at Javelin Park 
Haresfield Stonehouse Gloucestershire with effect from 
1st March 2019 and that it delivers no more than seventy 
percent by weight of all its collected household residual 
waste to the provider awarded a contract by 
Gloucestershire County Council for the transfer of 
collected household residual waste in the Tewkesbury 
Borough to the place specified in that contract with effect 
from 1st March 2019.

Resource 
Implications

The proposed waste delivery arrangements will have direct financial 
implications for Gloucestershire County Council and Cheltenham 
Borough Council. These will need to be considered as part of the 
2019/20 budget setting process for each of those councils. No direct 
financial implications are anticipated for the remaining Waste Collection 
Authorities. It is anticipated that changes to current waste delivery 
arrangements will take effect for Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC), 
Gloucester City Council (GC), Stroud District Council (SDC) and 
Tewkesbury Borough Council (TBC) from March 2019. The current 
delivery arrangements (to local waste transfer sites) for Cotswold 
District Council (CDC) and Forest of Dean District Council (FoDDC) will 
remain until January 2020.

 

1. Background

1.1 GCC awarded a contract to treat Gloucestershire’s residual waste to Urbaser 
Balfour Beatty (UBB) in February 2013, which was re-signed in 2016. The contract 
is for the treatment of residual waste that remains after residents have reduced, 
reused and recycled as much as possible. Gloucestershire achieved a countywide 

Page 6



recycling rate of 54% in 2017/18; its high
[...]
pproach and why? 

Q6) There is a requirement to include hourly vehicle operating costs within the 

model. We would envisage that these costs would be supplied by each WCA 

and verified prior to being applied within the model. Do you have any further 

comments in respect of how this process would work? 

Q7) The number of journeys undertaken in any period will determine the 

payment due for that period. What would be the preferred period upon which 

payments should be made (monthly, quarterly or annually)? 

Q8) Are there any other matters that you consider should be included in the 

development of a tipping away payment policy? 

 

Q Name and position in the organisation 

Q Name of council 

Page 18



COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 4 December 2018

Significant 
Decision

No

Responsible 
Officers

Scott Williams, Contracts Manager – Collections & Street Scene, 01285 623123, 

scott.williams@cotswold.gov.uk

Main Consultees None

Purpose of Report The purpose of this report is to update members on the Cotswold 
District Council (CDC) waste and recycling collection service review.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:

a) Notes the progress made on the CDC service review.

Resource 
Implications

None

1. Background

1.1    In 2012 CDC and Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) created Ubico Limited, a 
teckal company designed to deliver environmental services and provide better value for 
money.  CDC’s service transferred from SITA UK Limited to Ubico in August 2012 and 
some weeks later a new kerbside plastic collection service was launched.  The Council 
purchased recycling collection vehicles at that time, which allowed materials that are 
pre-sorted by residents in black boxes and blue and white bags, to be loaded onto 
different compartments on the vehicle.  The vehicles were built to order with the size of 
each compartment being designed around the quantity 
[...]
18 2018/19

Figure 6 - Reuse, Recycling, Composting and AD %

3.2.1. The overall county performance reached 54.2% in 2017/18 due to the full 
impact of collection service changes. This is the best ever performance 
recorded in Gloucestershire. The forecast for 2018/19 is for no significant 
change, and is expected to remain at 54.2%.

3.3.Figure 7 shows the former NI191 indicator – kg/hh of residual waste arisings by 
authority.

Page 41



Cheltenham 
BC

Cotswold 
DC

Forest of 
Dean DC

Gloucester 
City

Stroud DC Tewkesbury 
BC

HRCs County
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Figure 7 - Landfilled waste - kg/hh

3.3.1. The 2020 target is 479kg/hh of residual waste.  The overall county position 
for 2017/18 was 458kg/hh, already ahead of the 2020 target. The county 
position takes into account the waste collected at the kerbside and the waste 
at Household Recycling Centres. Kg/hh of residual waste is expected to 
remain unchanged at 458kg/hh in 2018/19.

Page 42



2018/21 ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND DRAFT ACTION PLAN FOR 
2019/22

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 4 December 2018

Significant 
Decision

No

Responsible 
Officers

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, 01452 425504, 
wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Main Consultees None

Purpose of Report The purpose of this report is to update members on progress of the 
2018/21 actions and to set out a draft action plan for 2019/22 for 
review.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:

a)  Notes the progress of the current (2018/21) action plan;

b) Agrees revised completion dates for the actions discussed in 
paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of this report;

c) Notes the high level risks and mitigation measures set out in 
section 4 of this report;

d) Considers the draft action plan for 2019/22 and provides 
comments ahead of its planned adoption in February 2019.

Resource 
Implications

None.  The current revenue budget position for each of the partners is 
reported separately on today’s agenda.

Page 43

Agenda Item 11

mailto:wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk


1. Background

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress to November 2018 of the 2018/21 
action plan adopted by the JWC in February 2018. 

1.2 A risk register is developed as part of the JWC annual business plan and is 
managed by the Senior Managers Group (SMG). Risks categorised as high by the 
SMG will be reported to the JWC. The current high level risks are set out in 
section 4.

1.3 The Joint Waste Committee adopts a business plan each year (normally at its 
February meeting). A draft action plan for the 2019/21 period is provided within 
this report for review ahead of its inclusion within the business plan for the same 
period. 

2. Action plan 2018/21

2.1 Appendix 1 provides a summary of progress to 22nd November 2018 against the 
2018/21 action plan. Good progress is being made on the majority of actions. Two 
actions have been scored as red, as limited progress has been made (actions 4.4 
– alignment of street cleaning, waste and recycling functions for Cheltenham 
borough council and 4.12 – trade waste review for Tewkesbury and Cheltenham 
boroughs). In consultation with the relevant partner councils, these will be carried 
forward in to the action plan for 19/22. 

2.2 Whilst good progress has been made, a revised completion date of March 2019 is 
also necessary for action 3.10 (development of a tipping away policy).

3. Risks

3.1 A risk register that identifies risks associated with the delivery of the JWC action 
plan (2018/21) is reviewed at each meeting of the SMG. Risks are scored according to 
their likelihood and also the impact that they might have should they occur. Mitigation 
measures are set out to reduce the effects of these risks. The highest scoring risks are 
reported to the joint committee. 

3.2 At quarter 3, three risks have been scored as “high”. These are set out in 
appendix 2, together with mitig
[...]
or consultation. Consultation now live. Anticipated policy 

adoption Feb/Mar 2019. Revised completion date of 

March 2019 requested.

4

4.1
Review options for dewatering and recycling 

street sweepings and gulley waste. 
All

To assess and, if economically viable, arrange recycling 

of street sweepings and gulley waste.   
Mar-20

Street sweepings are classed as Contract Waste under 

the Residual Waste Treatment Contract with UBB 

(Javelin Park). Discussion underway with UBB on 

possible solutions.

4.2

To review and establish how new 

developments that cross boundaries will be 

serviced.

CBC/TBC

To undertake a business case for a consistent service in 

the JCS area around Cheltenham, which crosses district 

boundaries.  To ensure that the preferred collection 

service is aligned with wider GJWC work on service 

integration.

Oct-19
Discussion underway with the planners to understand 

development timescales. 

4.3 CBC Bring Site Review CBC

To assess the impact of the improved kerbside recycling 

service on bring site usage and identify any areas of 

improvement/efficiency.

Jul-18

Analysis completed on performance and costs of CBC 

bring sites and HRC following implementation of the 

kerbside recycling service redesign. The work has been 

provided to CBC for review.

4.4
Alignment of street cleaning functions with 

waste and recycling collections.
CBC

To improve the efficiency of street cleansing in the 

borough.
Oct-18

Work has not yet commenced and this action is likely to 

be carried over into 2019/20 action plan.

4.5

Support CDC in appraising the options 

available for waste and recycling service 

improvement in 2019 when the current 

vehicles reach their end of life.

CDC

To assess the collection options available to CDC, so that 

the service remains affordable, meets customer 

expectations and achieves high levels of recycling. To 

ensure that the preferred collection service is aligned with 

wider GJWC work on service integration.

Mar-19

A public consultation exercise and optons appraisal have 

been completed and shared with the JWC.  Reporting to 

CDC Cabinet (3rd Dec) and Council (11th Dec)  in order 

to reach a decision on the future service design. 

Service Development, Efficiency and Improvement

P
age 48



Green Proceeding to plan.

4.6
Review HRCs to explore service efficiency 

opportunities.
GCC & CBC

To review opening hours and charging policies at HRCs 

in order to identify efficiency savings contributing to 

GCC's wider savings programme.

Oct-18

Analysis completed on performance of CBC HRC 

following implementation of the kerbside recycling service 

redesign, which has been provided to CBC for review. 

Savings options from reduced opening hours at GCC 

HRCs have been completed. LCM approval obtained for 

revised HRC opening hours and one day closure per site. 

New opening hours commenced 28th Oct.

4.7 Review of HRC Contract performance. GCC

To review the performance of the HRC Service Contract 

following its first full year of operation and assess 

whether it remains value for money.

Mar-19

A formal review has not yet started due to resource 

constraints within the Joint Waste and GCC Commercial 

Services teams. A revised completion date of Mar 2019 

agreed at Jun GJWC meeting.

4.8 Residual waste composition analysis. GCC
Four-season analysis of kerbside and HRC residual 

waste commencing summer 2018.
Apr-19

First phase of fieldwork completed in July 2018. Phase 

two fieldwork commenced in November 2018.

4.9

Redirect a proportion of waste to Wingmoor 

Farm landfill in order to prolong life of 

Hempsted landfill.

GCC To minimise the amount of waste disposal at Hempsted. Ongoing

Regular monitoring of tonnages delivered to Hempsted. 

Enovert has provided additional landfill capaicty at 

Hempsted for short term until EfW commissioning.

4.10
Mobilisation of Javelin Park Energy from 

Waste contract.
GCC

To ensure that the contract is
[...]
mance is maximised.

Oct-19 New

Communications and Behavioural Change

P
age 55



5.10

Review and update the Recycle for 

Gloucestershire branding and 

communications materials.

All
To provide attractive, modern communication channels to 

promote our sustainable waste management messages.
Mar-20

New - to consider a move to the 

new WRAP "Do/Does" branding 

and increase our social media 

offer.

6

6.10

Monitoring, reporting and continuous review 

of health and safety policy and practices of 

GJWC contractors and service providers.

ALL
To ensure safe working practices are in place and to 

establish common processes and best practice.
Ongoing Carried forward

Safety, Health and Environmental impact of operations

P
age 56


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting -
	6 Residual Waste Treatment Directions and Waste Transfer Update
	7 Tipping Away Consultation
	181204 App 1 Waste Tipping Away policy consultation

	8 Cotswold District Council Service Review
	9 Management Accounts Monitoring Report
	10 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring
	11 2018/21 ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND DRAFT ACTION PLAN FOR 2019/22
	App 1  2 Action Plan Update
	App 3 Action Plan 2019 to 2022




Minutes of the meeting

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 4
December 2018 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.
PRESENT:
Cllr Sue Coakley
(Chairman)
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Jim Mason

Cllr Chris McFarling
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Mark Williams

Substitutes:
Officers in attendance:
Apologies:

65.

Wayne Lewis

Cllr George Butcher, Cllr Bruce Hogan, Cllr Nigel Moor FRTPI FRSA,
Councillor Dennis Parsons, Cllr Simon Pickering, Cllr Terry Pullen and Cllr
Tina Stevenson

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No additional declarations made.

66.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions received.

67.

MEMBER QUESTIONS
No Member Questions received.

68.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING A Member raised a question regarding the emissions figures from Javelin Park on
the basis that it was hard to make informed decisions without these comprehensive
figures. It was noted that a written response to this question would be provided by
the appropriate officer.
The Minutes were agreed as a correct record.

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

69.

RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT DIRECTIONS AND WASTE TRANSFER
UPDATE
Officers stated that construction of Javelin Park was on schedule and that regular
mobilisation meetings were taking place. First waste deliveries were due in March
2019 and full operational capability would be reached in July. Members were
informed that the procurement exercise for the waste transfer contract had been
completed but the contract had yet to be awarded. The contract award will be
subject to a Lead Cabinet Member Decision in December.
Members were also made aware of recent developments in the negotiation
between Tewkesbury Borough, Cheltenham Borough and Gloucestershire County
Council. Agreement had been reached for the amount of residual waste to be
transferred.
A question was raised regarding the location of the waste transfer sites. Officers
reiterated that the new locations would not greatly affect the distances travelled by
collection vehicles.

70.

TIPPING AWAY CONSULTATION
Wayne Lewis presented the consultation document and explained how the NAWDO
tipping away policy would work and how it is calculated.
The NAWDO policy was agreed by Gloucestershire County Council, as the basis of
a consultation with district councils.
It was also asked that members take the consultation back to their respective areas
and engage in the consultation.
Following the consultation, GCC will reach a decision on the adoption of the policy.

71.

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL SERVICE REVIEW
Members were given an update on what actions had been taken during the review
of Cotswold District Council’s waste and recycling collection service. This included
an options appraisal and public consultation on collection methods and on what is
collected for recycling. Workshops were also conducted with members of district,
town and parish councils. Ubico had been fully involved in the options appraisal that
was led by the Joint Waste Team. The consultation results largely pointed to an
overall happiness with what was in place.
Detailed data analysis and benchmarking of potential policies had been completed
resulting in some key recommendations, such as food waste collection remaining
weekly and residual waste being collected fortnightly. Garden waste collection may
become fortnightly, with a suspension over the winter period. It was noted that there
was increased alignment across the county as a result of the proposed changes

-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

and there was a clear feeling amongst the committee that greater service alignment
remained an important priority.
72.

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT
Officers discussed the overspending across the partnership and highlighted
reasons why this occurred. It was noted that Cheltenham Borough Council may
leave the Joint Committee. It was also noted that Cheltenham Borough Council had
to give a year’s notice before withdrawing from the Committee.
There was significant debate regarding how the Committee could improve its
offering to its members and encourage others to sign up and participate in the joint
initiatives. Discussions were had over the future viability of the Committee and it
was agreed that a workshop should be held in the New Year to consider future
options.

73.

QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING
Officers informed the panel that landfill use was up slightly this year but that
recycling had also gone up. However, recycling rates are likely to have plateaued.
Meanwhile, household tonnage has stabilised. It was noted that there was a need
to improve the communications regarding recycling rates. Discussion ensued over
collection rates in Gloucestershire and it was stated that the Committee should be
open to residual waste collections occurring every three weeks. It was further noted
that there was a general feeling that recycling remains of key importance to the
public.

74.

2018/21 ACTION PLAN UPDATE AND DRAFT ACTION PLAN FOR 2019/22
Wayne Lewis informed the Committee that they were making good progress on the
action plan. It was agreed that actions 4.4 and 4.12 within the plan (alignment of
street cleaning, waste and recycling functions for Cheltenham Borough Council and
a trade waste review for Tewkesbury and Cheltenham boroughs) would be carried
forward in to the 19/22 plan. A revised completion date of March 2019 was also
agreed for action 3.10 (development of a tipping away policy). The high level risks
were discussed. These included waste transfer, and had not changed since the last
meeting. It was further noted that driver shortages were posing an issue for Ubico.
A draft action plan for 2019/22 was presented for comment. A further version would
be presented to the February meeting for adoption.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 11.14 am

-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

-4-

